# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 15

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

§ 167-A. Loss of consortium

A married woman may bring a civil action in her own name for loss of consortium of her husband.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 14

AN ACT to Clarify the Statutes Relating to Boards of Assessment Review.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 2060, sub-§ 6, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection 6 of section 2060 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 97 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:
  - D. Municipalities Towns of 5,000 or more residents may by ordinance provide for a board of assessment review consisting of 5 or 7 members. The terms of office of members shall not exceed 5 years and initial appointments shall be such that the terms of office of no more than 2 members shall expire in any single year.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 5351, sub-§ 2, ¶ E, additional. Subsection 2 of section 5351 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph E, to read as follows:
  - E. Cities of 5,000 or more residents may by ordinance provide for a board of assessment review consisting of 5 or 7 members. The terms of office of members shall not exceed 5 years and initial appointments shall be such that the terms of office of no more than 2 members shall expire in any single year.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 15

AN ACT Relating to the Place of Taxation of Camp Trailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 603, sub-§ 2, ¶ G, amended. Paragraph G of subsection 2 of section 603 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - G. All house and camp trailers, as defined in section 1481, except those taxed as stock in trade.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 1484, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1484 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

- 2. House and camp trailers.
- A. If paid prior to April 1st, or if the house or camp trailer is acquired or is brought into this State after April 1st, the excise tax shall be paid in the place where the trailer is located.
- B. If paid on or after April 1st, the excise tax shall be paid in the place where the trailer was located on April 1st.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 16

AN ACT Providing for Life Preservers for all Motorboats Operating on Inland Waters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 238, sub-§ 1, ¶¶ B, C, additional. Subsection 1 of section 238 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new paragraphs B and C, to read as follows:
  - B. All other motorboats, not requiring numbering and in operation, shall carry at least one U. S. Coast Guard approved life saving device labelled as such for each person aboard. Said devices shall be maintained in good and serviceable condition and be readily accessible at all times.
  - C. The owner or operator, either one or both, shall be responsible to see that watercraft are equipped as specified in this section before operating or giving permission to operate said watercraft on the inland waters of this State.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 17

AN ACT Reclassifying Chandler Brook in Pownal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 369, sub-§ 7-A, additional. That part of section 369 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Cumberland County, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 7-A, to read as follows:

7-A. Pownal. Chandler Brook—Class B-2.

Effective October 7, 1967